March 2014 are set out below.  These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the
underlying financial assets at fair value:

31/03/14 Asset type 31/03/15

£'000 £'000

4,623 Cash and cash equivalents 2,774

2,839 Cash held at CCC 3,586

323,051 Fixed interest securities 371,507

330,513 Total 377,867

Statement of Accounts  2014 - 2015

Resources Department 159 Carmarthenshire County Council

13.15.6 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net
assets available to pay benefits.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates,
remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay
benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates:

Asset type

Value as at

31/03/15

+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,774 28 (28)

Cash held at CCC 3,586 36 (36)

Fixed interest securities 371,507 3,715 (3,715)

Total change in available assets 377,867 3,779 (3,779)

Change in year in the net

assets available to pay

Asset type

Value as at

31/03/14

+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 4,623 46 (46)

Cash held at CCC 2,839 28 (28)

Fixed interest securities 323,051 3,231 (3,231)

Total change in available assets 330,513 3,305 (3,305)

Change in year in the net

assets available to pay

13.15.7 Discount Rate

Estimation of the net liability to pay pensions depends on a number of complex
judgements relating to the discount rate used, the rate at which salaries are projected to
increase, changes in retirement ages, mortality rates and expected returns on fund
assets. A firm of consulting actuaries is engaged to provide the Fund with expert advice
about the assumptions to be applied.

13.15.8 Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Fund is

[…]

currency fluctuations.

Statement of Accounts  2014 - 2015

Resources Department 160 Carmarthenshire County Council

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2015 and
as at 31 March 2014:

Fair value

31/03/14 Asset type

Fair value

31/03/15

£'000 £'000

518,792 Overseas Equities 827,540

28,325 Property 28,208

128 Cash 100

547,245 Total overseas assets 855,848

13.15.9 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The aggregate currency exposure within the Fund as at 31 March 2015 was 6.04%.
(2013-14: 5.18%)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

An 6.04% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which
the Fund holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay
Benefits as follows:

Asset type

Fair value

31/03/15

+6.04% -6.04%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Overseas equities 827,540 877,524 777,556

Property 28,208 29,911 26,504

Cash 100 106 94

Total change in available assets 855,848 907,541 804,154

Change in year in the net

assets available to pay

benefits

Asset type

Fair value

31/03/14

+5.18% -5.18%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Overseas equities 518,792 545,665 491,919

Property 28,325 29,792 26,858

Cash 128 135 121

Total change in available assets 547,245 575,592 518,898

Change in year in the net

assets available to pay

benefits

Statement of Accounts  2014 - 2015

Resources Department 161 Carmarthenshire County Council

13.15.10 Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial
instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial
loss.  The market values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their